BY ALDS. JOHNSON, COGGS, BORKOWSKI, HAMILTON, STAMPER, SPIKER, PÉREZ, LEWIS, RAINEY, DODD

Resolution recognizing Pastor Victor C. Davis on the occasion of his 65th birthday.

WHEREAS,

PASTOR VICTOR C. DAVIS

celebrated his 65th birthday with a virtual celebration in the parking lot of Greater Mt. Sinai Church of God In Christ at 5384 N. 60th St. on September 13, 2020; and

WHEREAS, Pastor Victor C. Davis is the 7th child of the late Walter Riley and Myrtle Mae and was born and raised in Milwaukee; Victor then attended Milwaukee Public Schools, graduated from Custer High School, received a scholarship to attend Macalester College in Minnesota, and later attended the University Biblical College in Bethany, Oklahoma; and

WHEREAS, Pastor Victor C. Davis became the leader of Greater Mt. Sinai Church of God In Christ and membership grew from 75 to more than 900 current members, and he assisted his mother in the establishment of the Myrtle Davis Education Fund ("MDEF") which provides safe, affordable and comfortable housing for senior citizens at the Myrtle M. Davis Senior Complex; and

WHEREAS, Pastor Victor C. Davis was recognized by his Pastoral peers for his exemplary community involvement and was the recipient of the Black Excellence Award in 2003, and in 2011 he was formally licensed as the superintendent for the New Covenant District in the 3rd Ecclesiastical Jurisdiction of Wisconsin; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith congratulates Pastor Victor C. Davis on reaching his 65th birthday, thanks him for his contribution to the community and extends for him its sincere wishes for continued health and happiness; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to Pastor Victor C. Davis in recognition of his 65th birthday.

Introduced by Common Council members Cavalier Johnson, Milele A. Coggs, Mark A. Borkowski, Ashanti Hamilton, Russell W. Stamper, II, Scott Spiker, José G. Pérez, Chantia Lewis, Khalif J. Rainey and Nikiya Dodd and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on September 22, 2020.